

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



PATRICK M. CICERO
Consumer Advocate

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
(800) 684-6560

 @pa_oca
 /pennoca
FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org
www.oca.pa.gov

October 28, 2024

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
v.
PECO Energy Co. - Gas Division
Docket No. R-2024-3046932

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Reply Exceptions in the captioned proceeding.

Copies will be served, as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jacob D. Guthrie

Jacob D. Guthrie
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 334367
JGuthrie@paoca.org

Enclosures

cc: Honorable Administrative Law Judge Marta Guhl (email only: mguhl@pa.gov)
Honorable Administrative Law Judge Darlene Heep (email only: dheep@pa.gov)
Office of Special Assistants (email only: ra-osa@pa.gov)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. REPLIES TO EXCEPTIONS1

Reply to PECO Exception 1: ALJs Heep and Guhl correctly weighed the evidence presented in this proceeding to find that PECO’s proposed Weather Normalization Adjustment would not result in just and reasonable rates and, therefore, PECO’s request should be denied. R.D. at 90-93; OCA at M.B. at 11-41; OCA R.B. at 4-29.....1

 A. Risk Is Not Borne Evenly Between the Company and Consumers Under a WNA and There Is No Ceiling on PECO’s Potential WNA Revenues.3

 B. The Evidentiary Record Does Not Support PECO’s Contention that It Must Recover its Commission-Authorized Revenues or its Ability to Provide Safe, Adequate, and Reliable Service, and to Attract the Capital Necessary to Fund this Service may Be Jeopardized.6

 C. Customers Who Conserve Will Pay Rates Higher Under the WNA Than if No WNA Were in Place.8

 D. Most Low-Income Customers Are Not Enrolled in PECO’s Customer Assistance Program and It Is Not Sufficient Protection from Increased Rates Under the WNA. ...9

 E. Record Evidence Demonstrates That WNAs Are Confusing to Customers Despite the Fact That WNAs Have Been Implemented in Pennsylvania Previously.....11

 F. Section 1330’s Permission to Implement a WNA Does Not Alleviate PECO’s Burden to Support its Proposal with a Preponderance of the Evidence.13

 G. Overall, ALJs Heep and Guhl Correctly Determined that the Proposed WNA Would Not Result in Just and Reasonable Rates.....16

Reply to IBEW Exception 11: ALJs Heep and Guhl correctly weighed the evidence presented in this proceeding to find that PECO’s proposed Weather Normalization Adjustment would not result in just and reasonable rates and, therefore, PECO’s request should be denied. R.D. at 90-93; OCA at M.B. at 11-41; OCA R.B. at 4-29.....16

III. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bell Atl. – Pa., Inc. v. Pa. PUC,
672 A.2d 352 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995)1

Fed. Power Com. v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.,
320 U.S. 591 (1944).....4

Pa. Elec. Co. v. Pa. PUC,
502 A.2d 130 (Pa. 1985)4

Administrative Decisions

Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc.,
Docket No. R-2010-2215623 (Order entered Oct. 14, 2011)7

Pa. PUC v. Pa.-American Water Co.,
231 P.U.R.4th 277, 2004 Pa. PUC LEXIS 29 (Jan. 29, 2004).....7

Pa. PUC v. Pa.-American Water Co.,
Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 et al. (Order entered July 11, 2024)8

Pa. PUC v. PECO Energy Co. – Gas Div.,
Docket No. R-2020-3018929 (Order entered June 17, 2021).....9

Statutes

2 Pa. C.S. § 704.....12, 13, 16

66 Pa. C.S. § 315..... *passim*

Other Authorities

52 Pa. Code § 56.1513

52 Pa. Code § 62.210

52 Pa. Code § 69.330213, 14, 16
